

CRC 1.1.13

No. 25162
No. 25175

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BIRDIE MAE DAVIS, ET AL., APPELLANTS, UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, APPELLANT

v.

BOARD OF SCHOOL COMMISSIONERS OF MOBILE COUNTY, ET AL.,
APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

SECOND BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES
ON APPEAL

VERNOL R. JANSEN
United States Attorney

JOHN DOAR
Assistant Attorney General

FRANK DUNBAUGH,
OWEN M. FISS,
BRIAN K. LANDSBERG,
WALTER GORMAN,
FRANK W. HILL,
Attorneys,
Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Procedural History, 1963-66	1
II. History of the 1967 Proceedings	5
SPECIFICATIONS OF ERRORS	8
DISCUSSION	8
I. Student Assignments	8
A. Background	8
B. The Present Plan and Its Operation	12
1. Dual Zones	14
2. Transfers	17
3. Grade Level Options	24
4. First Graders and New Students	29
5. Alternative Methods of Student Assignments	31
C. The Relief Regarding Student Assignment	44
II. School Construction	51
III. Transportation	61
IV. Faculty and Staff	63
V. Under The Circumstances Of This Case This Court Should Fashion A Specific Desegregation Decree For Entry By The District Court	70
CONCLUSION	76
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	77
APPENDIX	1-A

TABLE OF CASES

<u>Armstrong v. Board of Education of the City of Birmingham</u> , 333 F. 2d 47 (C.A. 5, 1964)	3
<u>Bradley v. School Board of the City of Richmond</u> , 382 U.S. 103 (1965)	72
<u>Braxton v. Board of Public Instruction of Duval County, M.D. Fla., Civil Action No. 4598, Order entered August 22, 1967</u>	47, 50
<u>Brown v. Board of Education 347 U.S. 483 (1954)</u>	73
<u>Davis v. Board of School Commissioners of Mobile County,</u> 318 F.2d 63 (C.A. 5, 1963)	1, 8, 72
322 F. 2d 356 (C.A. 5, 1963)	2, 72, 74
333 F. 2d 53 (C.A. 5, 1964)	45, 72
364 F. 2d 896 (C.A. 5, 1966)	4, 13, 17, 18, 23, 63, 72
<u>Dowell v. School Board of Oklahoma City,</u> 244 F. Supp. 971 (W.D. Okla., 1965) modified and aff'd. 375 F. 2d 158 (C.A. 10, 1967).....	47, 50
<u>Edwards v. South Carolina,</u> U.S. 229 (1963)	14
<u>Gaines v. Dougherty County Board of Education</u> , 334 F. 2d 983 (C.A. 5, 1964)	74
<u>Kelly v. Altheimer, Arkansas Public School District No. 22</u> , 378 F. 2d 483 (C.A. 8, 1967)	58
<u>Lee v. Macon County Board of Education,</u> 267 F. Supp. 458 (M.D. Ala. 1967)	25, 37, 44, 53, 58, 60, 61, 67, 69
(C.A. No. 604E, M.D. Ala., October 12, 1967)	65

Table of Cases--continued

Page

<u>New York Times v. Sullivan,</u> <u>376 U.S. 254 (1964)</u>	14
<u>Price v. Denison Independent School</u> <u>District, 348 F. 2d 1010 (C.A. 5, 1965)</u> ..	75
<u>Ross v. Dyer, 312 F. 2d 191</u> <u>(C.A. 5, 1963)</u>	75
<u>Robinson v. Shelby County Board of</u> <u>Education, 12 R.R.L.R. 842 (M.D. Tenn.,</u> <u>January 19, 1967)</u>	45
<u>Singleton v. Jackson Municipal Separate</u> <u>School District, 355 F. 2d 865</u> <u>(C.A. 5, 1966)</u>	18
<u>Stell v. Savannah - Chatham County</u> <u>Board of Education, 318 F. 2d 425</u> <u>(C.A. 5, 1963)</u>	74
<u>United States v. Jefferson County</u> <u>Board of Education, 372 F. 2d 836</u> <u>decision on rehearing, en banc, 380</u> <u>F. 2d 385 (C.A. 5, 1967)</u>	5, 25, 37 44, 67, 69 72, 74
<u>United States v. Ward, 349 F. 2d 795</u> <u>(C.A. 5, 1965)</u>	74
